

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

R. LEE LEININGER
JAMES J. DUBOIS
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
1961 Stout Street, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80294
lee.leininger@usdoj.gov
james.dubois@usdoj.gov
Phone: 303/844-1364 Fax: 303/844-1350

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES UNDER
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6103

CAROL L. DRAPER
MARK S. BARRON
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
Post Office Box 663, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0663
carol.draper@usdoj.gov
mark.barron@usdoj.gov
Phone: 202/305-0490 Fax: 202/305-0506

Attorneys for the United States

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceeding)
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)))
)
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER)
CASES)
)
Included actions:)
)
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v.)
Diamond Farming Co., et al.)
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC)
325 201)
)
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v.)
Diamond Farming Co., et al.)
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. S-1500-CV-)
254-348)
)
Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster)
Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster)
Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water District)
Riverside County Superior Court, Consolidated)
Action, Case nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC)
344 668)
)
AND RELATED CROSS ACTIONS)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. Standard of Review4

II. ARGUMENT5

 A. An Abundance of Data Shows that the SCWC Well Site is Hydrologically
 Connected to the Antelope Valley Adjudication Area6

 B. Sheep Creek Water Company Should not be Excluded from the Antelope
 Valley Groundwater Adjudication Based on Prior Adjudication Rights to
 Water in the Sheep Creek and Swartout Creek Watersheds9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arriaga v. CitiCapital Commercial Corp., 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Ct. App. 5 Dist. 2008)4
Dominguez v. Wash. Mut. Bank, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Ct. App. 2 Dist. 2008) 5
In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream Sys., 599 P.2d 656 (Cal. 1979) 9
Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) 9

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 6662
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 4374
